

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

YESSICA RUSIO ALVARADO-EUCEDA, JESSICA YAREXI RIVAS-
ALVARADO, and ROBERTO JAHIR GIRON-ALVARADO,
Petitioners,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Linda T. Coberly
Kaitlyn Quigley
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

Nicole Y. Silver
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

*Attorneys for NIWAP, Inc. and
Immigration Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	5
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Research shows that an abused partner generally does not— and cannot—terminate the abusive relationship merely by “moving out” or ending the cohabitation.....	12
II. Whether or not the separated parties have any continuing <i>legal</i> arrangement, their relationship (and the attendant abuse) will necessarily continue if they have children in common.....	19
III. An abused woman’s attempt to leave the relationship may cause the abuser to redirect his violence to third parties as a way to maintain control.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (B.I.A. 2014)	1, 8, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Videtta A. Brown, <i>Gang Membership Perpetrated Domestic Violence: A New Conversation</i> , 7 U. Md. L. J. Race Religion Gender & Class 395 (2007)	26, 27
Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a New Conceptualization</i> , 52 Sex Roles 743 (2005)	12, 27
Mary Ann Dutton & Giselle Haas, <i>Expert Testimony Concerning Battering</i> , Manual on VAWA Immigration Relief 5 (2000)	16, 23
D. Ellis, <i>Woman Abuse Among Separated and Divorced Women: The Relevance of Social Support, in Intimate Violence: Interdisciplinary Perspectives</i> (Emilio. C. Viano ed. 1992)	14
Ruth E. Fleury, et al., <i>When Ending the Relationship Doesn't End the Violence: Women's Experiences of Violence by Former Partners</i> , 6 Violence Against Women 1363 (2000)	14, 15
Jennifer L. Hardesty & Grace H. Chung, <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Parental Divorce, and Child Custody: Directions for Intervention and Future Research</i> , 55 Family Relations 200 (2006)	16, 19
Jennifer L. Hardesty, <i>Separation Assault in the Context of Postdivorce Parenting: An Integrative Review of the Literature</i> , 8 Violence Against Women 597 (2002)	15
Caroline W. Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Female Victims of Violent Crime</i> 5 (1991), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvvc.pdf	14

Tina Hotton, <i>Spousal Violence After Marital Separation</i> , Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 85-002.....	13, 25, 26
Cathy Humphreys & Ravi K. Thiara, <i>Neither Justice nor Protection: Women’s Experiences of Post-Separation Violence</i> , 25 J. of Social Welfare & Family L. 195 (2003)	passim
<i>Inside the “Pure Hell” of Honduras’s Rising Tide of Domestic Violence</i> , PBS Newshour (Oct. 24, 2015 12:36 PM), http://www.pbs.org/newshour/bb/inside-pure-hell-violence-women-honduras/	28
Peter G. Jaffee, et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , <i>Juvenile & Family Ct. J.</i> 57 (2003)	12
Peter G. Jaffee, et al., <i>Making Appropriate Parenting Arrangements in Family Violence Cases: Applying the Literature to Identify Promising Practices</i> 15 (2005), http://justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/fl-lf/parent/2005_3/2005_3.pdf	19
Johns Hopkins School of Nursing, <i>The Danger Assessment</i> (1995), https://www.dangerassessment.org/ (last accessed Feb. 22, 2016)	15
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>What is Domestic Violence?</i> , http://www.ncadv.org/need-help/what-is-domestic-violence	25
N.Y. State Office for the Prevention of Domestic Violence, <i>The Intersection of Gang Culture of Domestic Violence</i> (2013), http://www.opdv.ny.gov/public_awareness/bulletins/fall2013/fall2013_	27
Leslye Orloff & Olivia Garcia, <i>Dynamics of Domestic Violence Experienced by Immigrant Victims</i> 14 (2013).....	24
Darrell Payne & Linda Wermeling, <i>Domestic Violence and the Female Victim: The Real Reason Women Stay!</i> , <i>J. Multicultural Gender & Minority Studies</i> (2009).....	19

Sorcha Pollak, <i>Anyone Can Murder a Woman in Honduras and Nothing Will Happen</i> , The Irish Times (May 11, 2015, 1:00 AM), http://www.irishtimes.com/news/world/anyone-can-murder-a-woman-in-honduras-and-nothing-will-happen-1.2207043	28
Daniel G. Saunders & Angela Browne, <i>Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , in Robert T. Ammerman & Michel Hersen, <i>Case Studies in Family Violence</i> 415 (2d ed. 2000).....	26
Daniel G. Saunders, <i>Child Custody and Visitation Decisions in Domestic Violence Cases: Legal Trends, Risk Factors, and Safety Concerns</i> (2007), http://www.vawnet.org/applied-research-papers/print-document.php?doc_id=1134	21
Sharon G. Smith, et al., <i>Intimate Partner Homicide & Corollary Victims in 16 States: National Violent Death Reporting System, 2003-2009</i> , <i>Am. J. of Public Health</i> (2014)	26
Jane K. Stoeber, <i>Enjoining Abuse: The Case for Indefinite Domestic Violence Protection Orders</i> , 67 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1015 (2014)	13
Ravi K. Thiara & Aisha K. Gill, <i>Domestic Violence, Child Contact and Post-Separation Violence: Issues for South Asian and African-Caribbean Women and Children</i> 17 (2012)	21,22, 23
Michelle L. Toews & Autumn M. Bermea, <i>“I Was Naïve in Thinking, I Divorced This Man, He Is Out of My Life”</i> : A <i>Qualitative Exploration of Post-Separation Power & Control Tactics Experienced by Women</i> , <i>J. of Interpersonal Violence</i> (2015)	13,25, 27
Emilio C. Ulloa, et al., <i>Inter-Partner Violence in the Context of Gangs</i> , 17 <i>Aggression and Violent Behavior</i> 397 (2012).....	26
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Women on the Run: First Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico</i> 25 (2015), http://www.unhcr.org/5630f24c6.html	28, 29

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Report to the Nation on Crime & Justice 33 (2d ed. 1988), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/105506.pdf>..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Violence Against Women: Estimates from the Redesigned Survey 4 (1995), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/FEMVIED.PDF> 14

Colleen Varco & Lori G. Irwin, “*If I Killed You, I’d Get the Kids*”: *Women’s Survival and Protection Work with Child Custody and Access in the Context of Woman Abuse*, 27 *Qualitative Sociology* 77 (2004) 20, 25

Robert Walker, et al., *An Integrative Review of Separation in the Context of Victimization*, 5 *Trauma, Violence, & Abuse* 143 (2004) 25

April M. Zeoli, et al., Post-Separation Abuse of Women and Their Children: Boundary-Setting and Family Court Utilization Among Victimized Mothers, 28 *J. Family Violence* 547 (2013) 22
